

No. 19-968

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

CHIKE UZUEGBUNAM, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

STANLEY C. PRECZEWSKI, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CHILD
EVANGELISM FELLOWSHIP, INC. IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Mathew D. Staver
Counsel of Record
Anita L. Staver
Horatio G. Mihet
Roger K. Gannam
Daniel J. Schmid

LIBERTY COUNSEL
P.O. Box 540774
Orlando, FL 32854
(407) 875-1776
court@LC.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....4

ARGUMENT.....5

I. IT IS AXIOMATIC THAT DAMAGES ARE A REMEDY FOR PAST INJURIES, WHICH – BY DEFINITION – CANNOT BE RENDERED MOOT, AND EXCLUDING ONLY NOMINAL DAMAGES FROM THIS INCONTROVERTIBLE PRINCIPLE IS LEGALLY UNSOUND.....6

II. FINDING THAT A NOMINAL DAMAGES CLAIM ALONE IS NOT JUSTICIABLE UNDERMINES THE VITAL PURPOSE NOMINAL DAMAGES CLAIMS SERVE IN CONSTITUTIONAL LITIGATION.....9

III. CIRCUIT COURTS HAVE CONSISTENTLY HELD THAT NOMINAL DAMAGES ARE ALONE SUFFICIENT TO KEEP A CONTROVERSY JUSTICIABLE AND PREVENT MOOTNESS, PARTICULARLY IN FREE SPEECH CASES UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....13

IV. CIRCUIT COURTS HAVE
CONSISTENTLY HELD THAT NOMINAL
DAMAGES ARE ALONE SUFFICIENT TO
PREVENT MOOTNESS IN FIRST
AMENDMENT CHALLENGES TO
SECONDARY SCHOOL POLICIES.....17

CONCLUSION.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alleyene v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013).....	12
<i>Alpha Painting & Constr. Co. v. Del. River Port Auth.</i> , No. 19-2675, 2020 WL 4371283 (3d Cir. July 30, 2020).....	13
<i>Amato v. City of Saratoga Springs</i> , 170 F.3d 311 (2d Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>Am. Humanist Ass’n v. Douglas Cnty. Sch. Dist. Re-1</i> , 859 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 2017).....	20
<i>Am. Humanist Ass’n v. Greenville Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 652 F. App’x 224, 231 (4th Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Bernhardt v. Cty. of L.A.</i> , 279 F.3d 862 (9th Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Blau v. Fort Thomas Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 401 F.3d 381 (6th Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>Bradley v. Pittsburgh Bd. of Educ.</i> , 913 F.2d 1064 (3d Cir. 1990)	10
<i>Brooks v. Powell</i> , 800 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2015)	11
<i>Campose-Orrego v. Rivera</i> , 175 F.3d 89 (1st Cir. 1999)	10

<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1986).....	9, 11, 16
<i>Carver Middle Sch. Gay-Straight All. v. Sch. Bd. of Lake Cty.</i> , 842 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2016).....	21
<i>C.F. v. Capistrano Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 654 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Child Evangelism Fellowship of Md., Inc. v. Montgomery Cnty. Pub. Schs.</i> , 457 F.3d 376 (4th Cir. 2006).....	2
<i>Child Evangelism Fellowship of Md., Inc. v. Montgomery Cnty. Pub. Schs.</i> , 373 F.3d 589 (4th Cir. 2004).....	2
<i>Child Evangelism Fellowship of Minn. v. Minneapolis Special Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 690 F.3d 996 (8th Cir. 2012).....	2
<i>Child Evangelism Fellowship of N.J., Inc. v. Stafford Tp. Sch. Dist.</i> , 386 F.3d 514 (3d Cir. 2004).....	2
<i>Child Evangelism Fellowship of S.C. v. Anderson Sch.. Dist. Five</i> , 470 F.3d 1062 (4th Cir. 2006).....	2
<i>Comm. for First Amendment v. Campbell</i> , 962 F.2d 1517 (10th Cir. 1992).....	15

<i>Crue v. Aiken</i> , 370 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Cummings v. Connell</i> , 402 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Doe v. D.C.</i> , 697 F.2d 1115 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	11
<i>Donovan v. Punxsutawney Area Sch. Bd.</i> , 336 F.3d 211 (3d Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992).....	8, 12
<i>Flannigan’s Enters., Inc. v.</i> <i>City of Sandy Springs</i> , 868 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Frew ex rel. Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 504 U.S. 431 (2004).....	6
<i>Good News Clubs v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2001).....	1, 2
<i>Good News/Good Sports Club v.</i> <i>Sch. Dist. of City of Ladue</i> , 28 F.3d 1501 (8th Cir. 1994).....	2
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , No. 19-1952, 2020 WL 5034430 (4th Cir. Aug. 26, 2020).....	7, 19

<i>Husain v. Springer</i> , 494 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>Indep. Wireless Tele. Co. v. Radio Corp. of Am.</i> , 269 U.S. 459 (1926).....	3
<i>KH Outdoor, LLC v. City of Trussville</i> , 465 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Kyle v. Patterson</i> , 196 F.3d 695 (7th Cir. 1999)	7
<i>Lewis v. Woods</i> , 848 F.2d 649 (5th Cir. 1988)	10
<i>Machesky v. Bizzell</i> , 414 F.2d 283 (5th Cir. (1969).....	9
<i>McKenna v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , 693 F.3d 207 (1st Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Mellen v. Bunting</i> , 327 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Memphis Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986).....	9, 16
<i>Miller v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 622 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>Mission Prod. Holdings, Inc. v.</i> <i>Technology, LLC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1652 (2019).....	1, 7

<i>Morgan v. Plano Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 589 F.3d 740 (5th Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>Morrison v. Bd. of Educ. of Boyd Cnty.</i> , 521 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Murray v. Bd. of Trustees</i> , 659 F.2d 77 (6th Cir. 1981).....	14
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. City of New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020).....	5, 15
<i>O’Connor v. City & Cnty. of Denver</i> , 894 F.2d 1210 (10th Cir. 1990)	6
<i>O’Connor v. Washburn Univ.</i> , 416 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Pac. Frontier v. Pleasant Grove City</i> , 414 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>Price v. City of Charlotte</i> , 93 F.3d 1241 (4th Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>Rentberry, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 814 F. App’x 309 (9th Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>Republic of Paraguay v. Allen</i> , 134 F.3d 622 (4th Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>Risdal v. Halford</i> , 209 F.3d 1071 (8th Cir. 2000)	11

<i>Rock for Life-UMBC v. Hrabowski</i> , 411 F. App'x 541 (4th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Searles v. Van Bebber</i> , 251 F.3d 869 (10th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Smith v. City of Chicago</i> , 913 F.2d 469 (7th Cir. 1990)	11
<i>State v. Marceaux</i> , 24 So. 611 (La. 1898).....	7
<i>Stevenson v. Blytheville Sch. Dist. #5</i> , 800 F.3d 955 (8th Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Taxpayers for Animas-La Plata Referendum v. Animas-La Plata Water Cons. Dist.</i> , 739 F.2d 1472 (10th Cir. 1984))	6
<i>Thomas R.W. v. Mass Dep't of Educ.</i> , 130 F.3d 477 (1st Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>Time, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967).....	9
<i>Turner v. City of Lebanon</i> , 818 F.2d 31 (6th Cir. 1987).....	10
<i>Utah Animal Rights Coalition v. Salt Lake City Corp.</i> , 371 F.3d 1248 (10th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Wigg v. Sioux Falls Sch. Dist. 49-5</i> , 382 F.3d 807 (8th Cir. 2004).....	2, 3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Pomeroy’s Equity Juris. (4th ed.) §§423.....4

13C Charles Alan Wright, et al.,
Fed. Prac. & Proc. §3533.3 (3d ed. 2020 Update).....7

Black’s Law Dictionary 473 (10th ed. 2014).....6

Charles T. McCormick,
Handbook on the Law of Damages (1935).....7

“If there is any chance of money changing hands, [the] suit remains alive.” Mission Prod. Holdings, Inc. v. Technology, LLC, 139 S. Ct. 1652, 1660 (2019) (emphasis added)
